

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

ROBERT HURST, ET AL. )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs/Respondents, )  
 )  
 v. ) Case No. SC95707  
 )  
 NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC., )  
 )  
 Defendant/Appellant. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
 JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI  
 Honorable Jack R. Grate, Jr., Division 17  
 Circuit Court Case No. 0916-CV38388-02  
 Court of Appeals, Western District Case No. WD78665

---

RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

---

L. Benjamin Mook  
 Missouri Bar No. 49821  
 DAVIS GEORGE  
 MOOK LLC  
 1600 Genessee Street,  
 Suite 328  
 Kansas City, MO 64102  
 Phone: (816) 569-2629  
 Fax: (816) 447-3939  
 ben@dgmlawyers.com

Michael W. Blanton  
 Missouri Bar No. 46490  
 BLANTON LAW FIRM  
 6949 Highway 73,  
 Suite B  
 Evergreen, CO 80439  
 Phone: (303) 670-6994  
 Fax: (303) 845-6057  
 mblanton@mblantonlaw.com

Kenneth B. McClain  
 Missouri Bar No. 32430  
 Kevin D. Stanley  
 Missouri Bar No. 48008  
 HUMPHREY,  
 FARRINGTON &  
 MCCLAIN, P.C.  
 221 W. Lexington,  
 Suite 400  
 Independence, MO 64050  
 Phone: (816) 836-5050  
 Fax: (816) 836-8966  
 kbm@hfmlegal.com  
 kds@hfmlegal.com

ATTORNEYS FOR  
 PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>vi</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>I. BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>II. FACTS PERTAINING TO MISREPRESENTATIONS.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>III. FACTS PERTAINING TO ASCERTAINABLE LOSS.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>IV. FACTS PERTAINING TO MICHAEL KELSAY.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>V. FACTS PERTAINING TO TESTIMONY OF PERSONS WHO WERE NOT CLASS MEMBERS.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>VI. FACTS PERTAINING TO THE VERDICT DIRECTOR.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>VII. FACTS PERTAINING TO CLASS CERTIFICATION.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>VIII. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINION.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>I. PLAINTIFF ESTABLISHED A SUBMISSIBLE CASE REGARDING NNA’S MISREPRESENTATIONS.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>A. The Puffery Doctrine Does Not Apply And Should Not Be Applied In MMPA Actions.....</b>	<b>31</b>

- 1. The puffery doctrine in Missouri .....34
- 2. The MMPA .....38
  - a. The statutory and regulatory language .....38
  - b. The purpose and policy of the MMPA .....42
  - c. Common law limitations and doctrines do not necessarily apply to MMPA actions.....44
- 3. The puffery doctrine should not be applied in MMPA actions.....46
- B. Even If The Puffery Doctrine Were Applicable In MMPA Actions, It Would Not Bar The Claims At Issue In This Case ....52**
  - 1. The specific standards that NNA seeks to apply in this action have not previously been applied in MMPA actions.....53
  - 2. Application of the puffery doctrine to the representations in this case would be inconsistent with prior Missouri case law .....55
  - 3. Application of the puffery doctrine in this case would be inconsistent with the traditional emphasis that Missouri courts have placed upon the relative sophistication of the parties.....61

**C. The Evidence Established A Submissible Case For All Purchasers .....63**

**II. PLAINTIFF ESTABLISHED A SUBMISSIBLE CASE REGARDING ASCERTAINABLE LOSS .....68**

**A. The Issue Is The Fact Of Damage – Not The Amount Of Damage .....69**

**B. Plaintiff Presented Ample Evidence To Establish The Fact Of Damage .....72**

**C. Expert Testimony Is Not Required To Establish The Diminished Value Of The Vehicles With The Defective Dashboard .....79**

**D. Secondary Purchasers Suffered Damages .....82**

**III. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED THE DEPOSITION TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL KELSAY .....84**

**A. The Circuit Court Properly Excluded Mr. Kelsay’s Testimony Because He Was Not Designated By NNA As An Expert Witness.....85**

**B. Mr. Kelsay Was Not Properly Qualified As An Expert .....86**

**C. None Of Mr. Kelsay’s Opinions Were Stated To The Necessary Degree Of Reasonable Certainty .....86**

**D. Mr. Kelsay’s Deposition Testimony Did Not Constitute The Admission Of A Party .....87**

**IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED OWNER-WITNESS TESTIMONY.....91**

**V. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED WITNESSES TO TESTIFY REGARDING THE VALUE OF THEIR OWN VEHICLE.....93**

**VI. THERE WAS NO ERROR IN GIVING THE VERDICT DIRECTOR.....98**

**VII. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN CERTIFYING THE CLASS BECAUSE THE COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT COMMON ISSUES OF FACT AND LAW PREDOMINATED OVER INDIVIDUAL ISSUES.....103**

**A. The Evidence Supports Predominance With Respect To Misrepresentation And Ascertainable Loss.....104**

**1. Misrepresentation .....104**

**2. Ascertainable loss.....105**

**3. Owners who received a replacement dashboard .....107**

**B. Secondary Purchasers Are Properly Included.....108**

**C. Decertification Is Not Warranted .....110**

**VIII. CERTIFICATION WAS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE UNINJURED INDIVIDUALS DID NOT DOMINATE THE CLASS.....113**

**A. Owners Who Did Not Experience Bubbling.....113**

**B. Owners Who Received A New Dashboard.....114**

**C. Decertification Is Not Warranted .....115**

**IX. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES BECAUSE THE CLASS PREVAILED .....116**

**CONCLUSION.....116**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>A. Franck-Philipson &amp; Co. v. Hanna &amp; Young Handle Co.</u> , 200 S.W. 718 (Mo. App. 1918).....	61
<u>AB Realty One, LLC v. Miken Techs., Inc.</u> , 466 S.W.3d 722 (Mo. App. 2015).....	79
<u>Adams Ford Belton, Inc. v. Missouri Motor Vehicle Comm'n</u> , 946 S.W.2d 199 (Mo. banc 1997).....	49
<u>American Family Mut. Ins. v. Coke</u> , 413 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. App. 2013).....	27
<u>Ameristar Jet Charter, Inc. v. Dodson Int'l Parts, Inc.</u> , 155 S.W.3d 50 (Mo. banc 2005).....	71
<u>Aprigliano v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</u> , 979 F.Supp.2d 1331 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	77
<u>Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Bankrate, Inc.</u> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	59
<u>Arnold v. Erkmann</u> , 934 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. App. 1996) .....	36
<u>Atkinson v. Corson</u> , 289 S.W.3d 269 (Mo. App. 2009).....	93-94
<u>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</u> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	111,115
<u>Bayne v. Jenkins</u> , 593 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. banc 1980) .....	101

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Benavidez v. Plaza Mexico, Inc.</u> , 2014 WL 1133446 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	73
<u>Berry v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</u> , 397 S.W.3d 425 (Mo. banc 2013).....	42, 46
<u>Best Buy Builders, Inc. v. Siegel</u> , 409 S.W.3d 562 (Mo. App. 2013).....	71
<u>Best v. Culhane</u> , 677 S.W.2d 390 (Mo. App. 1984).....	37
<u>Boston v. Alexander</u> , 171 S.W. 582 (Mo. App. 1914) .....	34
<u>Bragg v. Kirksville Packing Co.</u> , 226 S.W. 1012 (Mo. App. 1920).....	62
<u>Brewer v. Brothers</u> , 611 N.E.2d 492 (Ohio App. 1992).....	77
<u>Brown v. Bennett</u> , 136 S.W.3d 552 (Mo. App. 2004).....	75
<u>Bryant v. Bryan Cave, LLP</u> , 400 S.W.3d 325 (Mo. App. 2013) .....	81
<u>Budach v. NIBCO, Inc.</u> , 2015 WL 3853298 (W.D. Mo. 2015) .....	33
<u>Bynote v. Nat'l Super Markets, Inc.</u> , 891 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. 1995) .....	87-88
<u>Carmel Energy, Inc. v. Fritter</u> , 827 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. App. 1992).....	95
<u>Carpenter v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 853 S.W.2d 346 (Mo. App. 1993).....	35-36, 57, 62-63
<u>Carrier Corp. v. Royale Inv. Co.</u> , 366 S.W.2d 346 (Mo. 1963) .....	35, 56
<u>Carter v. Empire Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 374 N.E.2d 585 (Mass. App. 1978).....	76
<u>Castle Rock Remodeling, LLC v. Better Bus. Bureau of Greater St. Louis, Inc.</u> , 354 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. App. 2011).....	54



<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Champion Funding &amp; Foundry Co. v. Heskett</u> , 102 S.W. 1050 (Mo. App. 1907).....	61
<u>Chesus v. Watts</u> , 967 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	34, 36
<u>China Worldbest Group Co., Ltd. v. Empire Bank</u> , 373 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. 2012).....	91
<u>Chochorowski v. Home Depot U.S.A.</u> , 404 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. banc 2013).....	39, 48
<u>Clark v. Olson</u> , 726 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. banc 1987) .....	36-37, 55-56, 63
<u>Clement v. St. Charles Nissan, Inc.</u> , 103 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. App. 2003).....	43, 68
<u>Coach House of Ward Parkway, Inc. v. Ward Parkway Shops, Inc.</u> , 471 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. 1971) .....	95
<u>Cohen v. Bushmeyer</u> , 251 S.W.3d 345 (Mo. App. 2008).....	94
<u>Conroy Piano Co. v. Pesch</u> , 279 S.W. 226 (Mo. App. 1925) .....	37
<u>Constance v. B.B.C. Dev. Co.</u> , 25 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. App. 2000) .....	34-35, 54
<u>Conway v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</u> , 438 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2014) .....	42, 50
<u>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</u> , 40 Cal.Rptr.3d 313 (Cal. App. 2006).....	76
<u>Craft v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</u> , 190 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	111
<u>Dannix Painting, LLC v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</u> , 732 F.3d 902 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	76

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>DJ Coleman, Inc. v. Nufarm Americas, Inc.</u> , 693 F.Supp.2d 1055	
(D.N.D. 2010) .....	76
<u>Dodson v. Ferrara</u> , 2016 WL 1620102 (Mo. banc 2016) .....	44
<u>Driver v. AppleIllinois, LLC</u> , 2013 WL 5818899 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	73
<u>Duren v. Union Pac. R. Co.</u> , 980 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. App. 1998).....	101
<u>Dyer v. Cowden</u> , 154 S.W. 156 (Mo. App. 1913).....	34
<u>Edmonds v. Hough</u> , 344 S.W.3d 219 (Mo. App. 2011) .....	68
<u>Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat'l Auto Sales N., LLC</u> , 361 S.W.3d 364	
(Mo. banc 2012).....	38, 44
<u>Frazier v. City of Kansas</u> , 467 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	84, 91
<u>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (D. Kan. 2012).....	111, 115
<u>Gatley v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 16 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. App. 2000).....	28
<u>Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Rauch</u> , 970 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. App. 1998).....	35-36
<u>GJP, Inc. v. Ghosh</u> , 251 S.W.3d 854 (Tex. App. 2008) .....	78
<u>Gordon v. Oidtman</u> , 692 S.W.2d 349 (Mo. App. 1985).....	87-88
<u>Govreau v. Albers</u> , 2010 WL 4817143 (W.D. Mo. 2010).....	33
<u>Guengerich v. Barker</u> , 423 S.W.3d 331 (Mo. App. 2014).....	75
<u>Guess v. Lorenz</u> , 612 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. App. 1981) .....	36, 62

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Guzman v. Hanson</u> , 988 S.W.2d 550 (Mo. App. 1999) .....	80
<u>H &amp; B Masonry Co., Inc. v. Davis</u> , 32 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. App. 2000) .....	94, 97
<u>Hammett v. Atcheson</u> , 438 S.W.3d 452 (Mo. App. 2014) .....	27
<u>Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.</u> , 220 S.W.3d 758	
(Mo. banc 2007).....	66, 105
<u>High Life Sales Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp.</u> , 823 S.W.2d 493	
(Mo. banc 1992).....	46, 51
<u>Hill v. City of St. Louis</u> , 371 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. App. 2012) .....	80
<u>Hope v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</u> , 353 S.W.3d 68 (Mo. App. 2011).....	passim
<u>Huch v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</u> , 290 S.W.3d 721	
(Mo. banc 2009).....	39, 42-43, 45-46, 49-51
<u>In re Hidden Lake Ltd. Partnership</u> , 247 B.R. 722 (Bkrcty. S.D. Ohio 2000) .....	90
<u>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</u> , 2013 WL 2097346 (D. Kan. 2013).....	110, 115
<u>Interco Inc. v. Randustrial Corp.</u> , 533 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. App. 1976) .....	35-36
<u>Jackson v. Hazelrigg Auto. Serv. Ctr., Inc.</u> , 417 S.W.3d 886 (Mo. App. 2014) .....	43
<u>JJW Development, L.L.C. v. Strand Systems Engineering, Inc.</u> , 378 S.W.3d 571	
(Tex. App. 2012).....	77
<u>Johnson v. Healy</u> , 405 A.2d 54 (Conn. 1978).....	77
<u>Johnson v. Summers</u> , 608 S.W.2d 574 (Mo. App. 1980).....	75

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Jones v. Trittler</u> , 983 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	81
<u>Kilgo v. Bowman Transp., Inc.</u> , 789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	111, 115
<u>Kirk v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</u> , 61 F.3d 147 (3rd Cir. 1995) .....	89-90
<u>Kivland v. Columbia Orthopaedic Group, LLP</u> , 331 S.W.3d 299	
(Mo. banc 2011).....	86
<u>Kruse Concepts, Inc. v. Shelter Mut. Ins.</u> , 16 S.W.3d 734 (Mo. App. 2000).....	36
<u>Lapponese v. Carts of Colorado, Inc.</u> , 422 S.W.3d 396 (Mo. App. 2013) .....	33
<u>Liftee v. Boyer</u> , 117 P.3d 821 (Haw. App. 2004).....	90
<u>Mandel v. O'Connor</u> , 99 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. App. 2003) .....	54
<u>McAlpine Co. v. Graham</u> , 320 S.W.2d 951 (Mo. App. 1959) .....	35-36
<u>McClain v. Papka</u> , 108 S.W.3d 48, 52 (Mo. App. 2003) .....	38
<u>Millard Farms, Inc. v. Sprock</u> , 829 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. 1991).....	85
<u>Monsanto Chem. Works v. Am. Zinc, Lead &amp; Smelting Co.</u> , 253 S.W. 1006	
(Mo. 1923) .....	34
<u>Moran v. Hubbartt</u> , 178 S.W.3d 604 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	27
<u>Morehouse v. Behlmann Pontiac-GMC Truck Serv., Inc.</u> , 31 S.W.3d 55	
(Mo. App. 2000).....	31-32, 35, 57, 63
<u>Morrison Homes of Florida, Inc. v. Wade</u> , 598 S.E.2d 358 (Ga. App. 2004).....	76
<u>Nazeri v. Missouri Valley Coll.</u> , 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. banc 1993).....	54

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Peel v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</u> , 408 S.W.3d 191 (Mo. App. 2013).....	43, 46, 51
<u>Plubell v. Merck &amp; Co.</u> , 289 S.W.3d 707	
(Mo. App. 2009).....	48, 64, 66-67, 69, 76, 105
<u>Pointer v. Edward L. Kuhs Co.</u> , 678 S.W.2d 836 (Mo. App. 1984).....	46, 51
<u>Porter v. Toys 'R' Us-Delaware, Inc.</u> , 152 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. App. 2004) .....	27
<u>Ports Petroleum Co., Inc. of Ohio v. Nixon</u> , 37 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. banc 2001).....	43
<u>R &amp; J Rhodes, LLC v. Finney</u> , 231 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. App. 2007) .....	94
<u>Ralston Purina Co. v. Swaithes</u> , 142 S.W.2d 340 (Mo. App. 1940) .....	36
<u>Ranch Hand Foods, Inc. v. Polar Pak Foods, Inc.</u> , 690 S.W.2d 437	
(Mo. App. 1985).....	71
<u>Reich v. Gateway Press, Inc.</u> , 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	73
<u>Reich v. S. New England Telecommunications Corp.</u> , 121 F.3d 58	
(2d Cir. 1997).....	72-73
<u>Reis v. Peabody Coal Co.</u> , 997 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. App. 1999) .....	54
<u>Riddell v. Bell</u> , 262 S.W.3d 301 (Mo. App. 2008).....	75
<u>Ridgeway v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc</u> , 2014 WL 4477662 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	73
<u>Rigali v. Kensington Place Homeowners' Ass'n</u> , 103 S.W.3d 839	
(Mo. App. 2003).....	94

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Roy v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</u> , 43 S.W.3d 351 (Mo. App. 2001) .....	80
<u>Saint Louis Univ. v. Geary</u> , 321 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	93
<u>Scheck Indus. Corp. v. Tarlton Corp.</u> , 435 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. App. 2014).....	85
<u>Schuchmann v. Air Servs. Heating &amp; Air Conditioning, Inc.</u> , 199 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. 2006).....	43, 48
<u>Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</u> , 215 S.W.3d 145 (Mo. App. 2006).....	86
<u>Shelby Cty. R-IV Sch. Dist. v. Herman</u> , 392 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. 1965) .....	95-96
<u>Shiplet v. Copeland</u> , 450 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. App. 2014).....	42
<u>Smith v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 289 S.W.3d 675 (Mo. App. 2009).....	63-64, 68-69
<u>Smith v. Homestead Distributing Co.</u> , 629 S.W.2d 454 (Mo. App. 1981) .....	88
<u>Smith v. New Plaza Pontiac Co.</u> , 677 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. App. 1984).....	34
<u>Stanbrough v. Vitek Sols., Inc.</u> , 445 S.W.3d 90 (Mo. App. 2014).....	88
<u>State v. Bowman</u> , 337 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. banc 2011) .....	86-87
<u>State v. Debler</u> , 856 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. banc 1993).....	81
<u>State v. Nichols</u> , 200 S.W.3d 115 (Mo. App. 2006).....	93
<u>State ex rel. Diehl v. Kintz</u> , 162 S.W.3d 152 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	54
<u>State ex rel. McKeage v. Cordonnier</u> , 357 S.W.3d 597 (Mo. banc 2012).....	103, 110, 115

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>State ex rel. Nixon v. Cont'l Ventures Inc.</u> , 84 S.W.3d 114	
(Mo. App. 2002).....	43, 49
<u>State ex rel. Nixon v. RCT Dev. Ass'n</u> , 290 S.W.3d 756 (Mo. App. 2009).....	39, 48
<u>State ex rel. State Highway Commission v. Kalivas</u> , 484 S.W.2d 292	
(Mo. 1972) .....	89
<u>State ex rel. State Highway Commission v. Moulder</u> , 547 S.W.2d 882	
(Mo. App. 1977).....	88-89
<u>State ex rel. Webster v. Areaco Inv. Co.</u> , 756 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. App. 1988) ...	43, 50
<u>Steele v. Evenflo Co., Inc.</u> , 178 S.W.3d 715 (Mo. App. 2005).....	27
<u>Stevens v. F/V Bonnie Doon</u> , 731 F.2d 1433 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	76
<u>Stonemets v. Head</u> , 154 S.W. 108 (Mo. 1913).....	34, 37
<u>Strebler v. Rixman</u> , 616 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. App. 1981).....	54
<u>Stucker v. Chitwood</u> , 841 S.W.2d 816 (Mo. App. 1992) .....	80
<u>Tennis v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 625 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. App. 1981).....	28
<u>Terracon Consultants Western, Inc. v. Mandalay Resort Group</u> , 206 P.3d 81	
(Nev. 2009) .....	77
<u>Thaler v. Niedermeyer</u> , 170 S.W. 378 (Mo. App. 1914).....	37
<u>Tockstein v. Spoeneman</u> , 2009 WL 690201 (E.D. Mo. 2009).....	33
<u>Trimble v. Pracna</u> , 167 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. banc 2005).....	38

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Turner v. Cent. Hardware Co.</u> , 186 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. 1945) .....	35-36, 56
<u>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Cole Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995).....	73
<u>Venie v. S. Cent. Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 401 S.W.2d 495 (Mo. App. 1966).....	37
<u>Viacom Outdoor, Inc. v. Taouil</u> , 254 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. App. 2008).....	88
<u>Viggiano v. Hansen Nat. Corp.</u> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 877, 894 (C.D. Cal. 2013) ...	58-59
<u>Vigil v. Gen. Nutrition Corp.</u> , 2015 WL 2338982 (S.D. Cal. May 13, 2015).....	58
<u>Vittengl v. Fox</u> , 967 S.W.2d 269 (Mo. App. 1998).....	80
<u>Walley v. La Plata Volunteer Fire Dept.</u> , 368 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. App. 2012) .....	91
<u>Watson v. Tenet Healthsystem SL, Inc.</u> , 304 S.W.3d 236 (Mo. App. 2009) .....	87
<u>Watson v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</u> , 438 S.W.3d 404	
(Mo. banc 2014).....	42
<u>Whitney v. Alltel Commc'ns, Inc.</u> , 173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	45, 51
<u>Williams v. Gerber Products Co.</u> , 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008).....	59
<u>Wofford v. Kennedy's 2nd St. Co.</u> , 649 S.W.2d 912 (Mo. App. 1983).....	35-36
<u>Wright v. Bath &amp; Body Works Direct, Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 12088132	
(W.D.Mo. 2012).....	33



<b><u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
15 C.S.R. § 60-7.020.....	41
15 C.S.R. § 60-9.010.....	41, 47
15 C.S.R. § 60-9.020.....	40, 100
15 C.S.R. § 60-9.030.....	40
15 C.S.R. § 60-9.040.....	41
15 C.S.R. § 60-9.070.....	40-41, 47, 100
MAI 39.01 .....	98
R.S.Mo. § 400.2-313.....	36
R.S.Mo. § 407.020 .....	38-39, 100
R.S.Mo. § 407.145 .....	39
 WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE, UNABRIDGED, MERRIAM WEBSTER 1789 (2002) .....	
	28
